
CONTINENTAL RAILWORKS 
7380 Vérité, St-Laurent, QC, Canada, H4S 1C5 
Phone : 514-956-8081   Fax : 514-956-0737 

CONTINENTAL RAILWORKS 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MANUAL 
 

INSTALLATION ς OPERATION ς PARTS ς SERVICE 
 
 
 
 

MODEL G-12 HI-RAIL UNIT 
 

(Ford F250 / F350 2015) 

 
 

May 2015 
Revision 0 

  



G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

2 

INTRODUCTION ..................................................................................................................................................... 4 

GENERAL INFORMATION ....................................................................................................................................... 5 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION ................................................................................................................................................... 5 
OPTIONS ...................................................................................................................................................................... 6 

Hitch Brackets ....................................................................................................................................................... 6 
TPMS Sensors ........................................................................................................................................................ 6 
Emergency Hand Pump ......................................................................................................................................... 6 
Shunting Kit ........................................................................................................................................................... 6 

CURRENTLY APPROVED CHASSIS MODELS ........................................................................................................................... 6 

INSTALLATION ....................................................................................................................................................... 7 

SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS ................................................................................................................................................ 7 
Vehicle Condition .................................................................................................................................................. 7 
Speedometer Recalibration ................................................................................................................................... 7 
Vehicle Rear Springs .............................................................................................................................................. 7 
Exhaust Tailpipe .................................................................................................................................................... 7 
Spare Tire .............................................................................................................................................................. 7 

FRONT UNIT INSTALLATION .............................................................................................................................................. 8 
REAR UNIT INSTALLATION ................................................................................................................................................ 8 
WHEEL MODIFICATION ................................................................................................................................................... 9 
STEERING STOPS AND CLEARANCES .................................................................................................................................... 9 
STEERING WHEEL LOCK ................................................................................................................................................... 9 
HYDRAULICS AND ELECTRICAL ......................................................................................................................................... 10 

ALIGNMENT AND ADJUSTMENT .......................................................................................................................... 11 

ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE ............................................................................................................................................... 11 
PRESSURE ADJUSTMENT ................................................................................................................................................ 12 

OPERATION ......................................................................................................................................................... 13 

ON ROAD ................................................................................................................................................................... 13 
Reduced Turning Radius ...................................................................................................................................... 13 
Vehicle Dimensions ............................................................................................................................................. 13 
Vehicle Payload ................................................................................................................................................... 13 

ON RAIL ..................................................................................................................................................................... 13 
Rear Unit ............................................................................................................................................................. 13 
Front unit ............................................................................................................................................................ 13 
Steering Wheel Lock ............................................................................................................................................ 14 
Speed Limits ........................................................................................................................................................ 14 

PARTS .................................................................................................................................................................. 15 

ASSEMBLY PARTS ......................................................................................................................................................... 15 
COMMON G-12 PARTS ................................................................................................................................................. 16 
FRONT G-12 UNIT ....................................................................................................................................................... 17 
REAR G-12 UNIT ......................................................................................................................................................... 18 

SERVICE ............................................................................................................................................................... 19 

RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE INTERVALS ...................................................................................................................... 19 
RECOMMENDED HYDRAULIC FLUID .................................................................................................................................. 19 
CONTACT INFORMATION ................................................................................................................................................ 19 
LIMITED WARRANTY INFORMATION ................................................................................................................................. 20 



G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

3 

PICTURES ............................................................................................................................................................. 21 

FRONT MOUNTING ....................................................................................................................................................... 21 
REAR MOUNTING ......................................................................................................................................................... 22 
HYDRAULICS ................................................................................................................................................................ 23 
EXHAUST TAILPIPE ........................................................................................................................................................ 23 

APPENDIX 1 ......................................................................................................................................................... 24 

BOLT TORQUE TABLE ............................................................................................................................................... 24 

APPENDIX 2 ......................................................................................................................................................... 25 

HYDRAULIC SCHEMATICS ........................................................................................................................................ 25 

APPENDIX 3 ......................................................................................................................................................... 26 

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATICS ........................................................................................................................................ 26 

APPENDIX 4 ......................................................................................................................................................... 27 

ALIGNMENT DIAGRAM ............................................................................................................................................ 27 

APPENDIX 5 ......................................................................................................................................................... 28 

FRONT G-12 DRAWINGS .......................................................................................................................................... 28 

APPENDIX 6 ......................................................................................................................................................... 36 

REAR G-12 DRAWINGS............................................................................................................................................. 36 

APPENDIX 7 ......................................................................................................................................................... 44 

FRONT MOUNTING .................................................................................................................................................. 44 
 
  



G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

4 

 INTRODUCTION 
 
The following installation, operation, parts, and service manual has been prepared to be used with the Continental 
Railworks model G-12 hi-rail unit on a 2015 Ford F250 or F350. 
 
All Continental Railworks hi-rail kits are designed to make operation and service as simple as possible. There is no 
adjustment required when varying loads are placed on a vehicle. The use of independent mounting plates provides 
for easy complete unit removal and re-installation when required, as well as a complete range of adjustment to 
tailor the hi-rail unit to the vehicle. 
 
At any time technical assistance can be obtained from the hi-rail manufacturer. A simple phone call to Continental 
Railworks can eliminate many time consuming problems or questions. Technical assistance is available Monday to 
Friday, from 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. ET, by calling (514) 956-8081, faxing (514) 956-0737 or emailing 
admin@continentalrailworks.com. Support personnel are frequently available during off-peak hours as well, so 
please do not hesitate to call or fax outside the hours listed above, including nights and weekends. It is also 
possible to leave a message at any time, and your call will be returned as soon as possible. 
 
  



G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

5 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION 
 
The Continental Railworks Model G-12 is designed for ¾ ton or 1 ton full size pickup trucks with a GVWR of up to 
12,000 lbs. For this application, the G-12 is the only model currently available that does not require manual locking 
mechanisms such as pins, levers or cables. The hydraulic actuation effectively and automatically locks and unlocks 
the hi-rail unit in position, in both raised and lowered positions.  
 
5ǊƻǇ ŦƻǊƎŜŘ уέ ƎǳƛŘŜ ǿƘŜŜƭǎ ƻŦŦŜǊ ƛƴŎǊŜŘƛōƭŜ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ƭƛŦŜ ŎƻƳǇŀǊŜŘ ǘƻ Ŏƻnventional cast and surface treated steel 
wheels, or rubber composite wheels. Wear rings and nylon bushings are used to eliminate virtually all steel on 
steel contact throughout the hi-rail unit, greatly reducing maintenance and lubrication requirements.  
 
Rubber aeon suspension in the front and rear units improve ride quality on rail and contribute to maintaining 
proper rail contact over crossings or irregular rail sections. Traction and braking is achieved by maintaining all four 
truck tires on the rail. Wheel modification kits are offered, in either steel or aluminium.  
 
The G-12 offers the possibility of reinstalling the front and rear bumpers as well as the rear hitch receiver with 
minimal modifications. The hydraulic power pack is typically mounted on the front hi-rail unit in a weatherproof 
box, and uses mechanical actuation valves (cold weather package) for improved reliability over electronic buttons. 
 
The G-12 is designed to operate on rails with curvature of 20 degrees or less. The combined weight of the G-12 hi-
rail is approximately 820 lbs (no wheel modification or hydraulic power pack).  
 
 
 

 
 

  



G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

6 

OPTIONS 
 
Options are available upon request, please contact Continental Railworks for more details. 
 

HITCH BRACKETS 
As with any other hi-rail unit on the market, the rear hitch receiver on Ford trucks needs to be removed for proper 
installation. Continental offers optional installation brackets that allow the hitch to be put back in its original place 
regardless of the hi-rail mounting plates.  
 

TPMS SENSORS 
/ƻƴǘƛƴŜƴǘŀƭ ƻŦŦŜǊǎ ƻǇǘƛƻƴŀƭ ¢ta{ ό¢ƛǊŜ tǊŜǎǎǳǊŜ aƻƴƛǘƻǊƛƴƎ {ȅǎǘŜƳύ ǎŜƴǎƻǊǎ ǘƘŀǘ Ƴƻǳƴǘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǊƛƳǎΩ ǾŀƭǾŜ ǎǘŜƳ 
holes. The vehicle can be operated without any sensors in the wheels, but these sensors need to be installed in 
order to benefit from this feature.  
 

EMERGENCY HAND PUMP 
Continental offers an optional emergency hand pump to complement the hydraulic power pack. This can be used 
to deploy or retract the hi-rail in the event of an electrical or mechanical failure at the power pack.  
 

SHUNTING KIT 
Continental offers an option to temporarily shunt track signals by overriding the spindle insulators on demand 
through a switch in the cab.  
 
 

CURRENTLY APPROVED CHASSIS MODELS 
 
2008 ς 2015 Ford F250 4x4 recommended 

All cab styles 
All box lengths 
No rear mounted fuel tank 

  
2008 ς 2015 Ford F350 
 

Single rear wheels only 
4x4 recommended 
All cab styles 
All box lengths 
No rear mounted fuel tank 

 
 
 
  



G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

7 

INSTALLATION 
 

! SAFETY WARNING ! 
DO NOT WELD ON THE VEHICLE FRAME. 
TAKE PROPER INSULATION MEASURES IF WELDING ON THE VEHICLE IS REQUIRED, INCLUDING DISCONNECTING 
BOTH BATTERY CABLES. 
w9C9w ¢h .h[¢ ¢hwv¦9 ¢!.[9 Lb !tt9b5L· мΣ !b5 ¢h a!b¦C!/¢¦w9wΩ{ {t9/LCL/!¢Lhb{ Chw ²I99[ {¢¦5{ 
 
 

SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 

VEHICLE CONDITION 
Prior to installing hi-rail, it should be determined that the vehicle is in good working order. More specifically, the 
ǾŜƘƛŎƭŜΩǎ ǎǳǎǇŜƴǎƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ŦǊŀƳŜ ƴŜŜŘ ǘƻ ōŜ ƛƴǎǇŜŎǘŜŘ ŀƴŘ ƛƴ ƎƻƻŘ ŎƻƴŘƛǘƛƻƴΦ  
 

SPEEDOMETER RECALIBRATION 
.ŜŎŀǳǎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǊŜǉǳƛǊŜŘ ǿƘŜŜƭ ƳƻŘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴΣ ǘƘŜ ǘƛǊŜǎΩ ƻǾŜǊŀƭƭ ŘƛŀƳŜǘŜǊ ǿƛƭƭ ŎƘange. It is recommended to have the 
speedometer recalibrated at the dealer to ensure there is no discrepancy between the speed reading and the 
actual speed of the vehicle.  
 

VEHICLE REAR SPRINGS 
To prevent suspension sag, it is recommended to have an extra pair of leaf springs (de-arched) installed at the rear. 
This will allow the vehicle to retain its stance and ground clearance given the permanent additional weight 
installed. Factory springs can be installed at the dealer. Aftermarket self-adjusting leaf spring enhancers are also 
available at www.supersprings.com.  
 

EXHAUST TAILPIPE 
The exhaust tailpipe may need to be modified to make room for the rear hi-rail. It is recommended to have this 
performed at a speciaƭƛȊŜŘ ǎƘƻǇΣ ŜǎǇŜŎƛŀƭƭȅ ŦƻǊ ŀ 5ƛŜǎŜƭ ŜƴƎƛƴŜΣ ǿƘŜǊŜ ǘƘŜ ƳŀƴǳŦŀŎǘǳǊŜǊΩǎ ƎǳƛŘŜƭƛƴŜǎ ŀǊŜ ƳƻǊŜ 
stringent.  
 

SPARE TIRE 
In order to install the hi-rail, the rear mounted spare tire needs to be removed and relocated. The OEM spare tire 
can not be used on rail, but could be used on road for an emergency situation. Please ensure the operator is aware 
of this.  
 

  

http://www.supersprings.com/


G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

8 

FRONT UNIT INSTALLATION 
 
Note ς Front frame extensions and mounting brackets are specific to the driver and passenger sides. 
Note ς Some pictures are included in the Appendices. 
 

1- Remove the front bumper and store in a safe location.  
2- Remove front frame mounted tow hooks and bumper brackets.  
3- Install front frame extensions over the front frame horns and secure to the ŦǊŀƳŜΩǎ top flange using three 

(3) Grade 8 bolts per sideΣ мκнέ Ȅ нέΣ мκнέ Ŧƭŀǘ ǿŀǎƘŜǊǎ and мκнέ nylon insert locknuts. Do not tighten at 
this point. 

4- Insert frame spacer horizontally inside frame and line up with holes on the side of the frame extensions. 
5- Align outer and inner mounting brackets with holes on the side of the frame extensions.  
6- Secure outer and inner mounting brackets to frame extension ǳǎƛƴƎ ƻƴŜ όмύ DǊŀŘŜ у ōƻƭǘ ǇŜǊ ǎƛŘŜΣ рκуέ Ȅ 
тέΣ рκуέ Ŧƭŀǘ ǿŀǎƘŜǊǎ ŀƴŘ рκуέ ƴȅƭƻƴ ƛƴǎŜǊǘ ƭƻŎƪƴǳǘΦ This тέ bolt should capture (from the outside in) the 
outer mounting bracket, frame extension, frame, frame spacer, frame, inner mounting bracket and frame 
extension. See Appendix 7 for details. Do not tighten at this point.  

7- Raised the front hi-rail unit into position with the wheels pointing towards the front of the vehicle.  
8- Align the hi-ǊŀƛƭΩǎ ŦƻǳǊ ŦƭŀƴƎŜǎ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ŦƭŀƴƎŜǎ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ŦǊŀƳŜ ŜȄǘŜƴǎƛƻƴǎ ŀƴŘ ƳƻǳƴǘƛƴƎ ōǊŀŎƪŜǘǎΦ 
9- Secure hi-Ǌŀƛƭ ǳǎƛƴƎ ǎƛȄ όсύ DǊŀŘŜ у ōƻƭǘǎ ǇŜǊ ǎƛŘŜΣ мκнέ Ȅ нέΣ мκнέ Ŧƭŀǘ ǿŀǎƘŜǊǎ ŀƴŘ мκнέ ƴȅƭƻƴ ƛƴǎŜǊǘ 

locknuts. Do not tighten at this point.  
10- !ǘǘŀŎƘ ǘƘŜ ōǳƳǇŜǊ ŜȄǘŜƴǎƛƻƴǎ ǳǎƛƴƎ ǘǿƻ όнύ DǊŀŘŜ у ōƻƭǘǎ ǇŜǊ ǎƛŘŜΣ мκнέ Ȅ нέΣ мκнέ Ŧƭŀǘ ǿŀǎƘŜǊǎ ŀƴŘ мκнέ 

nylon insert locknuts. 
11- Re-ƛƴǎǘŀƭƭ ǘƘŜ ŦǊƻƴǘ ōǳƳǇŜǊ ǳǎƛƴƎ ǘǿƻ όнύ DǊŀŘŜ у ōƻƭǘǎ ǇŜǊ ǎƛŘŜΣ мκнέ Ȅ нέΣ мκнέ Ŧƭŀǘ ǿŀǎƘŜǊǎ ŀƴŘ мκнέ 

nylon insert locknuts. 
12- It may be necessary to trim the bottom edge of the bumper to make room for the rail wheels in highway 

position.  
13- Adjust the height of the front rail sweeps so that they barely contact the rail head.  
14- Make sure to tighten all bolts to specification (see Appendix 1) after the initial alignment procedure.  

 
 

REAR UNIT INSTALLATION  
 
Note ς Rear mounting plates are specific to the driver and passenger sides. 
Note ς Some pictures are included in the Appendices. 
 

1- Remove rear bumper and store in a safe location. 
2- Remove spare tire (if equipped).  
3- Remove the rearmost cross member and hitch receiver. 
4- Install rear mounting plates to the frame, around the rear leaf spring shackle, using three (3) Grade 8 bolts 

per side, рκуέ Ȅ нέΣ рκуέ Ŧƭŀǘ ǿŀǎƘŜǊǎ ŀƴŘ рκуέ ƴȅƭƻƴ insert locknuts, making sure to attach the bumper 
supports in the process. The bolts should capture (from the outside in) the bumper support, mounting 
plate and frame. Do not tighten at this point.  

5- Raise the rear hi-rail into position with the wheels pointing towards the rear of the vehicle.  
6- Align the hi-ǊŀƛƭΩǎ flanges with the bottom of the mounting plates.  
7- Secure hi-rail using two (2) Grade 8 bolts per side, рκуέ Ȅ нέΣ рκуέ Ŧƭŀǘ ǿŀǎƘŜǊǎ ŀƴŘ рκуέ ƴȅƭƻƴ ƛƴǎŜǊǘ 

locknuts. Do not tighten at this point. 
8- Re-install the rear bumper using factory hardware. 
9- Adjust the height of the rear rail sweeps so that they barely contact the rail head.  
10- Make sure to tighten all bolts to specification (see Appendix 1) after the initial alignment procedure. 

 
 
 

  



G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

9 

WHEEL MODIFICATION 
 

! SAFETY WARNING ! 
With the installation of the new rims and tires, original clearances in the wheel well will change and need to be 
verified / corrected. Brake lines and ABS sensor wires will need to be re-routed or tied differently to allow proper 
ŎƭŜŀǊŀƴŎŜǎΦ ²ƘŜƴ ŘƻƛƴƎ ǎƻΣ ŀƭƭƻǿ ŦƻǊ ŜƴƻǳƎƘ ǎƭŀŎƪ ǘƻ ǇŜǊƳƛǘ ǘƘŜ ǿƘŜŜƭǎΩ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘŜ ǊŀƴƎŜ ƻŦ Ƴƻǘƛƻƴ όǎǘŜŜǊƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ 
suspension travel).  
 
OEM wheels / tires need to be replaced in order for the vehicle to properly sit on the track rails. The G-12 is 
delivered wƛǘƘ нлέ aluminium rims to reduce weight compared to steel rims and spacers, and provide a much 
better ride quality. Continental Railworks recommends using Goodyear Wrangler AT/S in LT 275/65R20.  
 

1- If required, install TPMS sensors on each rim prior to having the tires mounted.  
2- Have LT275/65R20 tires mounted on all rims. 
3- Have wheels / tires balanced. 
4- Install on vehicle in the same way as the OEM wheel package. 
5- ¢ƻǊǉǳŜ ǿƘŜŜƭ ƴǳǘǎ ǘƻ ǾŜƘƛŎƭŜ ƳŀƴǳŦŀŎǘǳǊŜǊΩǎ ǎǇŜŎƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴǎΦ  

 
 

STEERING STOPS AND CLEARANCES 
 
ModiŦȅƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǿƘŜŜƭǎ ǿƛƭƭ ǊŜŘǳŎŜ ǘƘŜ ŎƭŜŀǊŀƴŎŜǎ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ ǘƘŜ ǊƛƳ κ ǘƛǊŜ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ǘǊǳŎƪΩǎ ŦǊŀƳŜ ŀƴŘ κ ƻǊ ǎǳǎǇŜƴǎƛƻƴ 
components. Steering stops may have to be installed to maintain proper clearances.  
 

1- Turn the steering wheel completely in one direction until the tire or rim contacts an obstruction. 
2- .ŀŎƪ ƻŦŦ ǘƘŜ ǎǘŜŜǊƛƴƎ ǿƘŜŜƭ ǎƻ ǘƘŀǘ ŀ ƳƛƴƛƳǳƳ ƻŦ мέ ŎƭŜŀǊŀƴŎŜ ƛǎ ƳŀƛƴǘŀƛƴŜŘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ƻōǎǘǊǳŎǘƛƻƴΦ  
3- Install a spacer on the steering stop to restrict the radius.  
4- Repeat for the other side.  
5- As mentioned above, ensure there is proper clearance between the rim / tire and the brake hoses or ABS 

sensor wires, in all positions (steered left and right, suspension stretched or contracted). Reroute as 
required.  

 
 

STEERING WHEEL LOCK 
 

1- Clean all surfaces with adequate cleaning solution to ensure proper adhesion of the Velcro pads.  
Note ς Because of the different chassis models and equipment, the exact location of the Velcro pads is 
left unspecified. 

2- Install the smallest Velcro tape on the dash to hold the Velcro lock when not in use. 
3- Install one Velcro tape on the steering column. 
4- Install one Velcro tape on the steering wheel. 

 
NOTE ς Ensure that the installation of the steering wheel lock does not interfere with the normal operation of the 
steering wheel, turn signal indicators, or any other function located on the steering or steering column.  
  



G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

10 

HYDRAULICS AND ELECTRICAL 
 
The hi-rail system requires a working pressure of 2500 psi and a flow rate of 2 gpm. The system may not function 
adequately at a pressure below 2500 psi. The system will function at a lower flow rate, but will function more 
slowly.  
 
The hi-rail system also requires 12V electrical power to run the hydraulic power pack. Signal should be taken from 
the IGNITION ON circuit.  
 
In all cases, hoses and wires run along the vehicle must be adequately secured to the body or frame of the vehicle, 
and kept well away of any moving or rotating parts.  

 

SUPPLIED PARTS REQUIRED PARTS 

Power pack 
Toolbox 

Front valve 
Front switch 
Rear valve 
Rear switch 

мκпέ .ǳƭƪƘŜŀŘ ŦƛǘǘƛƴƎǎ 

мκпέ hoses ς Various lengths 
мκпέ ¢ ŦƛǘǘƛƴƎǎ 

1ga electrical wire 
14ga electrical wire 

Connectors ς Various 

 
1- Install the hydraulic power pack at the front of the vehicle in the provided toolbox or in another suitable 

location.  
2- ¦ǎŜ оκуέ Ȅ мΦрέ ōƻƭǘǎ ŀƴŘ ƴȅƭƻƴ ƛnsert lock nuts to secure the box to the brackets on top of the front hi-

rail. 
3- ¦ǎŜ мκпέ ōǳƭƪƘŜŀŘ ŦƛǘǘƛƴƎǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ǘƘŜ ōƻǘǘƻƳ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǘƻƻƭōƻȄ ǘƻ ǊƻǳǘŜ ǘƘŜ ƘƻǎŜǎ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ ǇƻǿŜǊ ǇŀŎƪ ǘƻ 

the front (pressure) valve and from the rear (return) valve. 
4- Install front valve onto the operating valve bracket, and weld or secure the bracket on the hi-ǊŀƛƭΩǎ ǘƻǇ 

tube next to the toolbox, or in another suitable location. 
5- Install rear valve onto the operating valve bracket, and weld or secure the bracket at the rear on the 

driver side, or in another suitable location. 
6- wǳƴ мκпέ hydraulic hoses between all components as indicated on the hydraulic schematics (see Appendix 

2). 
7- Install front push-button switch onto the vertical bracket on the driver side, above the hydraulic valve, or 

in another suitable location. 
8- Install rear push-button switch onto the vertical bracket on the driver side, next to the hydraulic valve, or 

in another suitable location. 
9- Install hi-Ǌŀƛƭ ǘƻƎƎƭŜ ǎǿƛǘŎƘ ƛƴ ŀ ǎǳƛǘŀōƭŜ ƭƻŎŀǘƛƻƴ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ǾŜƘƛŎƭŜΩǎ ŘŀǎƘōƻŀǊŘΦ 
10- Run 1ga and 14ga wire between all components as indicated on the electrical schematics (see Appendix 

3). 
 
 
 
 
 
  



G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

11 

ALIGNMENT AND ADJUSTMENT 
 

ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE 
 
The simplest method of aligning the hi-rail unit to the vehicle is to use a set of parallel strings attached to heavy 
mobile objects on the floor, such as jack stands or pylons.  
 
The goal is to achieve the following:  
 

- The rear hi-rail unit is centered on the rear axle. 
- The center of the rear truck wheel is the same distance to the center of the rear hi-rail wheel on both 

sides of the vehicle. 
- The front hi-rail unit is centered on the rear axle. 
- The center of the rear truck wheel is the same distance to the center of the front hi-rail wheel on both 

sides of the vehicle. 
 
 
The directions for aligning the vehicle are as follows. Please refer to the alignment diagram in Appendix 4.  
 
 
Note ς ! ǎǘǊŀƛƎƘǘ ŜŘƎŜ όŀǇǇǊƻȄƛƳŀǘŜƭȅ нΩ ƛƴ ƭŜƴƎǘƘύ Ŏŀƴ ōŜ ŎƭŀƳǇŜŘ ƻƴǘƻ ǘƘŜ Ƙƛ-rail wheels in order to adjust the 
ǿƘŜŜƭǎΩ ǘƻŜ-in and toe-out.  
 

1- Ensure the vehicle is on a haǊŘ Ŧƭŀǘ ǎǳǊŦŀŎŜ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ŦǊƻƴǘ ǿƘŜŜƭǎ ǇƻƛƴǘƛƴƎ ǎǘǊŀƛƎƘǘ ŀƘŜŀŘΦ tƭŀŎŜ нέ ōƭƻŎƪǎ 
under all four wheels.  

2- Lower the front hi-rail unit completely.  
3- Lower the rear unit completely.  
4- Set up pylons at the four corners of the vehicle. 
5- Attach 2 high tension strings of exactly equal length (dimension A) to the pylons, running them along the 

length of the vehicle (strings are not required along the front and rear of the vehicle). 
6- Position the pylons so that the strings are an equal distance from each rear rim (dimension C), an equal 

distance from each front rim (dimension E), and the pylons are an equal distance apart front and rear 
(dimension B). 

7- Adjust the rear hi-rail toe-in and toe-out so that the wheel faces are parallel to the strings on both sides. 
This can be performed by adjusting the swiveling spindle housings.  

8- Adjust the rear hi-rail gauge so that the distance from the rear hi-rail wheel to the string is equal on both 
sides of the vehicle (dimension D). This can be performed by sliding the spindle in the spindle housing (a 
оκпέ ōƻƭǘ Ŏŀƴ ōŜ ǳǎŜŘ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ǘƘŜ ƴǳǘ ǿŜƭŘŜŘ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ōŀŎƪ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǎǇƛƴŘƭŜ ƘƻǳǎƛƴƎύΦ An inside distance of 
53-мκнέ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ ǘƘŜ ŦƭŀƴƎŜǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ Ƙƛ-rail wheels must be maintained while performing this adjustment. 

9- Adjust the front hi-rail toe-in and toe-out so that the wheel faces are parallel to the strings on both sides. 
This can be performed by adjusting the swiveling spindle housings. 

10- Adjust the front hi-rail so that the distance from the front hi-rail wheel to the string is equal on both sides 
of the vehicle (dimension D). ¢Ƙƛǎ Ŏŀƴ ōŜ ǇŜǊŦƻǊƳŜŘ ōȅ ǎƭƛŘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǎǇƛƴŘƭŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǎǇƛƴŘƭŜ ƘƻǳǎƛƴƎ όŀ оκпέ 
bolt can be used through the nut welded at the back of the spindle housing). An inside distance of 53-мκнέ 
between the flanges of the hi-rail wheels must be maintained while performing this adjustment. 

11- Ensure all mounting plate adjustment bolts are properly tightened and torqued after adjusting the unit. 
Please see the bolt torque chart in Appendix 1.  

12- Install shims (various thicknesses supplied) on the front main support pins to lock the Alignment 
Adjustment in place. The shims should be installed on the inside surface, towards the centerline of the 
vehicle, on both pins.  

13- Tighten the gauge adjustment bolts on the front and rear hi-rail units, locking the wheel spindles in place.  
14- With the rear hi-rail unit lowered and the rubber springs fully compressed, determine the location where 

the spring centers should be located to ensure the rubber springs are vertical when in operation. Tack 



G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

12 

weld the spring centers on top of the rear rubber springs to the mounting plates, ensuring the rubber 
spring will remain centered when the rear hi-rail suspension is active. 

15- Perform a track test on the unit ensuring there is no excessive flanging. 
 
 

PRESSURE ADJUSTMENT 
 
The hi-rail unit requires adjustment to allow for the proper balance between traction and guidance.  
 

1- With the vehicle on track and the front and rear hi-rail units lowered, position the front axle over a 
railway tie.  

2- Using a small hydraulic bottle jack equipped with a pressure gauge, raise one wheel by jacking up the 
spindle housing. Insert a thin piece of paper between the wheel and the rail and lower the wheel back 
down onto the track.  

3- While pulling on the piece of paper, slowly increase the pressure in the hydraulic jack until the paper just 
pulls out from under the wheel. Note the pressure required to lift the wheel.  

4- Adjust the rubber spring until the pressure required to lift the wheel is equivalent to 475 pounds of force. 
This is determined by multiplying the pressure (in pounds per square inch) by the surface area of the 
hydraulic ram (which is 3.14 times the square of the radius in inches).  

5- Repeat for the other 3 wheels.  
6- Perform a track test on the unit ensuring there is no excessive flanging. 

 
 
  



G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

13 

OPERATION 
 

ON ROAD 
 
A few factors should be taken into consideration when operating a hi-rail vehicle on road:  
 

REDUCED TURNING RADIUS 
The wheel modification kit usually requires ǘƘŜ ƛƴǎǘŀƭƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǎǘŜŜǊƛƴƎ ǎǘƻǇǎ ōŜŎŀǳǎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǿƘŜŜƭǎΩ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜŘ 
negativŜ ƻŦŦǎŜǘΦ hǇŜǊŀǘƻǊǎ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ōŜ Ŏŀǳǘƛƻǳǎ ŀƴŘ ŦŀƳƛƭƛŀǊ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ǘǊǳŎƪΩǎ ƴŜǿ ǘǳǊƴƛƴƎ ǊŀŘƛǳǎΦ  
 

VEHICLE DIMENSIONS 
Once modified with hi-ǊŀƛƭΣ ǘƘŜ ǾŜƘƛŎƭŜΩǎ ŘƛƳŜƴǎƛƻƴǎΣ ƎǊƻǳƴŘ ŎƭŜŀǊŀƴŎŜǎ ŀƴŘ ŀǇǇǊƻŀŎƘ κ ŘŜǇŀǊǘǳǊŜ ŀƴƎƭŜǎ ŎƘŀƴƎŜ 
considerably. Again, operators shouƭŘ ōŜ ŦŀƳƛƭƛŀǊ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ǘǊǳŎƪΩǎ ƴŜǿ ŘƛƳŜƴǎƛƻƴǎΦ  
 

VEHICLE PAYLOAD 
The addition of hi-rail to a vehicle reduces its available payload. The operator needs to be conscious of the weight 
of the vehicle in operating conditions to determine the remaining payload.  
 
 

ON RAIL 
 
To place the vehicle on track, the vehicle must be positioned parallel to the rails over a level crossing or a similar 
access point in a rail yard where the track is approximately level with the pavement. The vehicle must be placed on 
the track rear unit first, so that the front unit can be steered into position afterwards as required.  
 

REAR UNIT 
 

1- Position the vehicle so that the rear hi-rail wheels are directly over the track and aligned with the track 
rails.  

2- Turn on dash mounted switch to activate power pack (pump will only run with momentary buttons 
depressed). 

3- Depress the momentary switch to activate the hydraulic power pack and actuate the hydraulic valve to 
lower the rear hi-rail unit. 
Note ς The rear hi-rail unit has an automatic locking and unlocking mechanism. It is not necessary to 
manually disengage any hooks, pins or levers. 

4- Lower the hi-rail unit to engage the hi-rail wheels with the track. Adjust the position of the vehicle if 
necessary to ensure proper alignment. 

5- Lower the hi-rail unit completely and stroke the cylinders. Ensure the cylinders are completely stroked 
and the cylinder pins have moved into their locking slots. 

 

FRONT UNIT 
 

1- Adjust the position of the vehicle if necessary so that the front hi-rail wheels are directly over the track 
and aligned with the track rails.  Turn the vehicle steering wheel so that the tires are pointed straight 
ahead.  

2- Turn on dash mounted switch to activate power pack (pump will only run with momentary buttons 
depressed). 

3- Depress the momentary switch to activate the hydraulic power pack and actuate the hydraulic valve to 
lower the front hi-rail unit.  



G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

14 

Note ς The front hi-rail unit has an automatic locking and unlocking mechanism. It is not necessary to 
manually disengage any hooks, pins or levers. 

4- Lower the hi-rail unit to engage the hi-rail wheels with the track. Adjust the position of the vehicle if 
necessary to ensure proper alignment. 

5- Lower the hi-rail unit completely and stroke the cylinders. Ensure the cylinders are completely stroked 
and the cylinder pins have moved into their locking slots. 

 

STEERING WHEEL LOCK 
 
The steering wheel lock must be engaged when the unit operates on rail. The wheels are to be locked straight 
ahead to ensure proper operation of the vehicle on track.  
 

1- After the vehicle has been placed on track, position the steering wheel so that the wheels are pointed 
straight ahead.  

2- Lock the steering wheel in position by removing the Velcro pad from its stowing location on the dash and 
applying it over the steering column and steering wheel corresponding Velcro pads.  

 

SPEED LIMITS 
 
The maximum speed limit of a vehicle equipped with a model G-12 hi-rail unit is 40 kilometers per hour (25 miles 
per hour) on straight sections of track, and 30 kilometers per hour (20 miles per hour) on curved sections of track. 
This is the maximum speed limit of the unit in ideal conditions, and this speed limit must be reduced during poor 
weather conditions, reduced visibility, slippery track surfaces, or when being operated on poorly maintained rail.  
 
Despite this speed limit, local railway dictated speed limits must also be observed, and must be followed if lower 
than 40 kilometers per hour. 
 
Remember to perform regular braking distance tests, initially and as track or weather conditions change.  
 

! PLEASE DRIVE SAFELY ! 
 
 
  



G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

15 

PARTS 
 

ASSEMBLY PARTS 
 

ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS 

PART 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY 

A002AF00 FRONT UNIT G-12 1 

A002AB00 REAR UNIT G-12 1 

G002DD00 REAR MOUNTING PLATE DRIVER SIDE 1 

G002DP00 REAR MOUNTING PLATE PASSENGER SIDE 1 

G002BD10 FRONT OUTER MOUNTING BRACKET DRIVER SIDE 1 

G002BP10 FRONT OUTER MOUNTING BRACKET PASSENGER SIDE 1 

G002BD20 FRONT INNER MOUNTING BRACKET DRIVER SIDE 1 

G002BP20 FRONT INNER MOUNTING BRACKET PASSENGER SIDE 1 

G002BD30 FRONT FRAME EXTENSION DRIVER SIDE 1 

G002BP30 FRONT FRAME EXTENSION PASSENGER SIDE 1 

G012A023 FRONT FRAME SPACER 2 

G042C001 BUMPER EXTENSION 2 

G042A006 SIDE SHIM 2 

Q141B136 WASHER PLATE 2 2 

Q141B137 FRONT ELECTRONIC BUTTON PLATE 1 

Q141B138 REAR ELECTRONIC BUTTON PLATE 1 

Q041A016 OPERATING VALVE BRACKET 2 

N/A POWER PACK 1 

N/A TOOLBOX 1 

N/A STEERING LOCK (VELCRO) 1 

N/A 5/8" UNC GRADE 8 BOLT x 7.00" LONG 2 

N/A 5/8" UNC GRADE 8 BOLT x 2.00" LONG 14 

N/A 1/2" UNC GRADE 8 BOLT x 2.00" LONG 18 

N/A 5/8" UNC GRADE 8 NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT 16 

N/A 1/2" UNC GRADE 8 NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT 18 

N/A 5/8" FLAT WASHER 32 

N/A 1/2" FLAT WASHER 36 
 
 

  



G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

16 

COMMON G-12 PARTS 
(Not shown) 
 

COMMON G-12 COMPONENTS (NOT SHOWN) 

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY 

E032A001 WHEEL 8" BEARING CONE 4 

E032A002 WHEEL 8" BEARING CUP 4 

E112A001 WHEEL 8" GREASE SEAL 2 

E062A001 3/4" UNF CASTLE NUT 2 

  5/32" COTTER PIN x 2.000" LONG 2 
 
 

  



G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

17 

FRONT G-12 UNIT 
 

FRONT UNIT G-12 COMPONENTS 

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY 

F102BF00 FRONT CAM ASS'Y 1 

F002AF00 FRONT FRAME ASS'Y 1 

A012AA02 5/8" PIN x 4.125" LONG ASS'Y 4 

H022A001 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 2 

A012AA03 1" PIN x 4.125" LONG ASS'Y 2 

F112A100 STOPPER ASS'Y 2 

V002A001 RUBBER SPRING 2 

D002AF00 FRONT AXLE ASS'Y 1 

V012B001 WEAR RING 4 

B002AF00 FRONT INNER TUBE ASS'Y 2 

E082A000 SPINDLE HOUSING 2 

E022A001 8" WHEEL SPINDLE 2 

E042A002 INSULATING TUBE 2 

E042A001 SPINDLE INSULATOR 2 

E0108A01 8" FORGED WHEEL 2 

E062A002 FLAT WASHER 2 

E172A001 HUB CAP GASKET 8" 2 

E122A001 HUB CAP 2 

A012AA01 3/4" PIN x 2.875" LONG ASS'Y 2 

A072AL00 RAIL SWEEP BRACKET PASSENGER'S SIDE 1 

A072AR00 RAIL SWEEP BRACKET DRIVER'S SIDE 1 

A042A001 RUBBER SWEEP 2 

A18A0802 PLATE 2 

N/A 1/2" FLAT WASHER 22 

N/A 3/4" FLAT WASHER 6 

N/A 1/4" FLAT WASHER 8 

N/A 1/2" UNC GR. 8 BOLT x 2.000" LONG 8 

N/A 1/2" UNC GR. 8 BOLT x 4.000" LONG 2 

N/A 1/4" UNC BOLT x 1.375" LONG 4 

N/A 1/4" UNF BOLT x 0.750" LONG 6 

N/A 3/8" UNC BOLT x 1.250" LONG 2 

N/A 1/4" SPRING LOCKWASHER 6 

N/A 3/4" WIDE FLAT WASHER 2 

N/A 1/2" UNC GR. 8 NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT  16 

N/A 3/8" UNC GR. 8 NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT 2 

N/A 1/4" UNC GR. 8 NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT 4 

N/A 3/4" UNC HEAVY GR. 8 NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT 4 
 



G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

18 

REAR G-12 UNIT 
 

REAR UNIT G-12 COMPONENTS 

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY 

F102AB00 REAR CAM FRAME ASS'Y 1 

A012AA02 5/8" PIN x 4.125" LONG ASS'Y 4 

F002AB00 REAR FRAME ASS'Y 1 

H022A001 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 2 

V012B001 WEAR RING W2-2125-0750 4 

V002A001 RUBBER SPRING 520/55 2 

D002AB00 REAR AXLE ASS'Y 1 

B002AB00 REAR INNER TUBE ASS'Y 2 

A012AA01 3/4" PIN x 2.875" LONG ASS'Y 2 

A012AA03 1" PIN x 4.125" LONG ASS'Y 2 

E082A000 SPINDLE HOUSING 2 

E022A001 8" WHEEL SPINDLE 2 

E042A001 SPINDLE INSULATOR 2 

E042A002 INSULATING TUBE 2 

E062A002 FLAT WASHER 2 

E0108A01 8" FORGED WHEEL 2 

E172A001 HUB CAP GASKET 8" 2 

E122A001 HUB CAP 2 

A042A001 RUBBER SWEEP 2 

A18A0802 PLATE 2 

A072AL00 RAIL SWEEP BRACKET PASSENGER'S SIDE 1 

A072AR00 RAIL SWEEP BRACKET DRIVER'S SIDE 1 

F112A100 STOPPER ASS'Y 2 

  1/2" FLAT WASHER 22 

  1/4" FLAT WASHER 8 

  3/4" FLAT WASHER 6 

  1/2" UNC GR. 8 BOLT x 2.000" LONG 8 

  1/4" UNC BOLT x 1.250" LONG 4 

  1/2" UNC GR. 8 BOLT x 4.000" LONG 2 

  1/4" UNF BOLT x 0.750" LONG 6 

  3/8" UNC GR. 8 BOLT x 1.250" LONG 2 

  3/4" UNC JAM NUT 2 

  1/4" SPRING LOCKWASHER 6 

  3/4" WIDE FLAT WASHER 2 

  1/4" UNC NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT 4 

  1/2" UNC NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT  16 

  3/8" UNC NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT 2 

  3/4" UNC LIGHT NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT 4 
 



G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

19 

SERVICE 
 

RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE INTERVALS 
 

ITEM FREQUENCY DESCRIPTION 

Nuts and Bolts Every week Inspect for loose fasteners. Tighten. 

Grease Fittings Every month Lubricate as required. 

Wheels Every month Inspect for excessive wear in tread or flange, cracking or pitting. 
Replace as required. 

Wheel Bearings After 8 hours of 
operation 

Remove hub caps. Visually inspect bearings. Adjust and lubricate 
bearings as required. 

Every 6 months Remove wheels and bearings. Clean bearings and inspect for excessive 
wear, burning, pitting or discoloration. Replace as required. Repack 
and reinstall.  

Wheel Insulators Every month Visually inspect for damage. 

Every 6 months Inspect for excessive wear or cracking. Replace as required. 

Wheel Spindles Every 6 months Inspect surfaces for excessive wear, burning, pitting or discoloration. 
Replace as required. 

Inner Tubes Every 2 years Inspect surfaces for excessive wear. Replace as required. 

Inner Tube Wear 
Rings 

Every 2 years Inspect for excessive wear. Ensure a good fit with inner tube. Replace 
as required. 

Axle and Frame 
Assemblies 

Every month Visually inspect for damage, cracks or broken welds. Repair or replace 
as required.  

Every 2 years Inspect all pins for excessive wear. Replace as required.  
Inspect all holes and slots for excessive wear. Repair or replace as 
required.  

Rubber Springs Every 6 months Visually inspect for cracks or deformation. Replace as required. 

Hydraulics Every day Inspect for leaks. 

Every month Inspect for leaking or damaged hoses, fittings or cylinders. Repair or 
replace as required. 

 
 

RECOMMENDED HYDRAULIC FLUID 
 
For best performance in cold weather, Continental Railworks recommends the use of low viscosity ς low 
temperature hydraulic fluid such as Petro Canada Hydrex XV or Shell Tellus S4 VX.  
 
 

CONTACT INFORMATION 
 
To order parts or for technical support, please contact Continental Railworks from Monday to Friday, 8:30 a.m. to 
4:30 p.m. ET, by calling (514) 956-8081 or faxing (514) 956-0737. Parts for US based vehicles are also available 
through RBL Inc, by calling (612) 339-9395. Please have the hi-Ǌŀƛƭ ŀǎǎŜƳōƭȅΩǎ ǎŜǊƛŀƭ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ŀǾŀƛƭŀōƭŜ ŦƻǊ ŜŀǎƛŜǊ 
tracking. 
 

CANADA US 

Continental Railworks 
7380 Vérité 
St-Laurent, QC, H4S 1C5 
(514) 956-8081 

RBL Inc. 
56 Plymouth Ave North 
Minneapolis, MN, 55411 
(612) 339-9395 

 



G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

20 

LIMITED WARRANTY INFORMATION 
 
 
The following warranty applies to all products manufactured by Continental Railworks. 
 
Contineƴǘŀƭ wŀƛƭǿƻǊƪǎ όƘŜǊŜƛƴŀŦǘŜǊ ǊŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ ǘƻ ŀǎ ά/ƻƴǘƛƴŜƴǘŀƭέύ ǿŀǊǊŀƴǘǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƻǊƛƎƛƴŀƭ ǇǳǊŎƘŀǎŜǊ ǘƘŀǘ ŀƭƭ 
equipment supplied shall be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of 12 months from the 
date of purchase. If such a defect appears during the warranty period, Continental will repair or replace the 
defective part or product (at its option) without charge if applicable claim procedures are followed. 
 
The product must have been properly installed, adjusted, maintained, and serviced in order to be eligible for 
warranty. 
 
The warranty does not cover defects or damage to products that have been improperly installed, abused, misused, 
or damaged due to accident. Continental disclaims liability for indirect, incidental, and consequential damages, 
such as damage incurred during shipping and handling. This disclaimer applies during and after the warranty 
period. 
 
Warranty claims may be made by contacting our Customer Service Department at the address indicated above, or 
by calling (514) 956-8081. All claims must be made in writing. 
 
Continental or its authorized representative reserves the right to inspect products claimed to be defective for 
warranty purposes and dispose of the claim as it sees fit, including repair or replacement. Unauthorized repair or 
replacement prior to inspection may void the warranty. Use of non-OEM parts will immediately void the warranty. 
 
All products or parts claimed to be defective must be returned to Continental for warranty consideration within 30 
days of the claim. All items shipped from Continental for warranty reasons will be sent freight prepaid, and all 
items returned to Continental must be sent freight prepaid. 
 
Labor performed for warranty reasons must be done by an authorized Continental representative or by a person or 
company pre-approved by Continental in writing. Labor performed without prior written approval will not be 
warranted. 
 
 
  



G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

21 

PICTURES 
 

FRONT MOUNTING 
 

       
 

       
 

 



G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

22 

 
 

REAR MOUNTING 
 

 
 

 
 

 



G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

23 

 
 

HYDRAULICS 
 

      
 
 

EXHAUST TAILPIPE 
 

       
 



G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

24 

APPENDIX 1 
 

BOLT TORQUE TABLE 
 

Bolt Torque Requirements 

Grade 8 Fasteners 

Bolt Diameter Torque (Dry) 

(in) (ft-lbs) 

3/8" 45 

1/2" 110 

5/8" 210 

3/4" 380 

1" 910 

 
 
 

  



G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

25 

APPENDIX 2 
 

HYDRAULIC SCHEMATICS 
 



G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

26 

APPENDIX 3 
 

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATICS 
 

  



G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

27 

APPENDIX 4 
 

ALIGNMENT DIAGRAM 
 

 



G-12 ς 2015 - Ford 

28 

APPENDIX 5 
 

FRONT G-12 DRAWINGS 
 

 


